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AN ACT concerning charities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assenbly:

Section 5. The Solicitation for Charity Act is anmended

by changing Section 1 as foll ows:

(225 I'LCS 460/1) (from Ch. 23, par. 5101)

Sec. 1. The follow ng words and phrases as used in this
Act shall have the followng neanings unless a different
meaning is required by the context.

(a) "Charitable organi zation." Any benevol ent,
phil anthropic, patriotic, or eleenpsynary person or one
purporting to be such which solicits and collects funds for
charitable purposes and includes each local, county, or area
division within this State of such charitable organization
provided such Jlocal, county or area division has authority
and discretion to disburse funds or property otherw se than
by transfer to any parent organization.

(b) "Contribution.” The prom se or grant of any noney or
property of any kind or value, including the promse to pay,
except paynents by union nenbers of an or gani zati on.
Ref erence to the dollar amount of "contributions” in this Act
means in the case of promses to pay, or paynents for
nmer chandi se or rights of any other description, the value of
the total amount promsed to be paid or paid for such
mer chandi se or rights and not nerely that portion of the
purchase price to be applied to a charitable purpose.
Contribution shall not include (1) the proceeds fromthe sale
of adm ssion tickets by any not-for-profit nusic or dramatic
arts organi zation which establishes, by such proof as the
Attorney General may require, that it has received an

exenption under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue
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Code and which is organi zed and operated for the presentation
of live public performances of nusical or theatrical works on

a regular basis or (2) noney or property for which the payor

woul d not be entitled to a deduction for a contribution to an

organi zati on qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the

| nt ernal Revenue Code. For purposes of this subsection, union

menber dues and donated services shall not Dbe deened
contri butions.

(c) "Person." Any i ndi vi dual, organization, group,
associ ati on, part nership, cor porati on, trust or any
conbi nati on of them

(d) "Professional fund raiser.”™ Any person who for
conpensati on or other consideration, conducts, mnanages, or
carries on any solicitation drive or canpaign in this State
or fromthis State or on behalf of a charitable organization
residing within this State for the purpose of soliciting
contributions for or on behalf of any charitabl e organization
or any other person, or who engages in the business of, or
holds hinself out to persons in this State as independently
engaged in the business of soliciting contributions for such
purposes. A bona fide director, officer, enployee or unpaid
vol unteer of a charitable organization shall not be deened a
prof essional fund raiser unless the person is in a managenent
position and the majority of the individual's salary or other
conpensation is conputed on a percentage basis of funds to be
rai sed, or actually raised.

(e) "Professional fund raising consultant.” Any person
who is retained by a charitable organization or trustee for a
fixed fee or rate that is not conputed on a percentage of
funds to be raised, or actually raised, under a witten
agreenent, to only plan, advise, consult, or pr epare
materials for a solicitation of contributions in this State,
but who does not manage, conduct or carry on a fundraising

canpaign and who does not solicit contributions or enpl oy,
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procure, or engage any conpensated person to solicit
contributions and who does not at any tinme have custody or
control of contributions. A volunteer, enployee or salaried
officer of a charitable organization or trustee nmaintaining a
per manent establishnment or office in this State is not a
prof essi onal fundraising consultant. An attorney, investnent
counsel or, or banker who advises an individual, corporation
or association to make a charitable contribution is not a
professional fundraising consultant as a result of the
advi ce.

(f) "Charitable purpose.” Any charitable, benevolent,
phil ant hropic, patriotic, or eleenbsynary purpose.

(g "Charitable Trust" nmeans any relationship whereby
property is held by a person for a charitabl e purpose.

(h) "Education Program Service" means any activity which
provides information to the public of a nature that 1is not
commonly known or facts which are not universally regarded as
obvious or as established by common understandi ng and which
inforns the public of what it can or should do about a
particul ar issue.

(1) "Primary Program Service" nmeans the program service
upon which an organization spends nore than 50% of its
program service f unds or the program activity which
represents the | argest expenditure of funds in the fiscal
peri od.

(j) "Professional solicitor" nmeans any natural person
who is enployed or retained for conpensati on by a
pr of essi onal fund raiser to solicit contributions for
charitabl e purposes frompersons in this State or from this
State or on behalf of a charitable organization residing
within this State.

(k) "Program Service Activity" means t he act ual
charitable program activities of a charitable organization

for which it expends its resources.
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(1) "Program Service Expense" neans the expenses of
charitable program activity and not managenent expenses or
fund raising expenses. In determning Program Service
Expense, managenent and fund raising expenses nay not be
i ncl uded.

(m "Public Safety Personnel Organization" nmeans any

person who wuses any of the words "officer", "police",
"pol i ceman", "pol i cenen”, "troopers”, "sheriff", "l aw
enforcement”, "fireman", "firenen", "paranedic", or simlar

words in its nane or in conjunction with solicitations, or in
the title or name of a nmagazine, newspaper, periodical,
advertisenent book, or any other nediumof electronic or
print publication, and is not a governnental entity. No
organi zation may be a Public Safety Personnel Organization
unl ess 80% or nore of its voting nenbers or trustees are
active, retired, or disabled police officers, peace officers,
firemen, fire fighters, energency nedical technicians -
anbul ance, energency nedical technicians - internedi ate,
energency nedi cal technicians - paranedi c, anbul ance drivers,
or other nedical assistance or first aid personnel.

(m5) "Public Saf ety Per sonnel " i ncl udes police
officers, peace officers, firenen, fire fighters, energency
medi cal t echni ci ans - anbul ance, enmer gency medi cal
technicians - internedi ate, enmergency nedical technicians -
paranedi ¢, anbul ance drivers, and other nedical assistance or
first aid personnel.

(n) "Trustee" neans any person, individual, group of
i ndi vi dual s, association, corporation, not for profit
corporation, or other legal entity holding property for or
solicited for any charitable purpose; or any of ficer,
director, executive director or other controlling persons of
a corporation soliciting or holding property for a charitable
pur pose.

(Source: P.A 91-301, eff. 7-29-99.)
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